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(c) Articles entered under subheading 
9812.00.20, HTSUS, may be transferred 
from one institution to another upon 
an application in writing in the case of 
each transfer describing the articles 
and stating the name of the institution 
to which transfer is to be made, pro-
vided the sureties to the bond assent in 
writing under seal or a new bond is 
filed. No entry or withdrawal shall be 
required for such a transfer. 

(d) If any of the articles accorded free 
entry under Chapter 98, Subchapter XII 
shall be sold, offered or exposed for 
sale, transferred, or used in any man-
ner contrary to the provisions of the 
regulations in this part, within 5 years 
after the date of entry under such part, 
the amount of the duties shall be col-
lected immediately by the director of 
the port of entry and deposited as du-
ties. If the articles are exported or de-
stroyed under Customs supervision 
within such 5-year period, the liability 
under the bond shall be treated as ter-
minated. 

[28 FR 14663, Dec. 31, 1963, as amended by 
T.D. 84–213, 49 FR 41166, Oct. 19, 1984; T.D. 89–
1, 53 FR 51249, Dec. 21, 1988; T.D. 92–85, 57 FR 
40605, Sept. 4, 1992]

§ 10.50 [Reserved]

§ 10.52 Painted, colored or stained 
glass windows for religious institu-
tions. 

When painted, colored, or stained 
glass windows or parts thereof, are 
claimed free of duty under subheading 
9810.00.10, Harmonized Tariff Schedule 
of the United States (19 U.S.C. 1202), 
the port director may, at his discre-
tion, require appropriate proof that the 
importation was designed by, and pro-
duced by or under the direction of, a 
professional artist, and that it is for 
the use of an institution established 
solely for religious purposes. 

[T.D. 85–123, 50 FR 29953, July 23, 1985, as 
amended by T.D. 89–1, 53 FR 51250, Dec. 21, 
1988]

§ 10.53 Antiques. 
(a) Articles accompanying a pas-

senger and entitled to entry under the 
passenger’s declaration and entry, or 
articles entered under an informal 
entry which are claimed to be free of 
duty under subheading 9706.00.00, Har-

monized Tariff Schedule of the United 
States (HTSUS), may be admitted free 
of duty upon the execution of a dec-
laration on the face of the entry pro-
vided that the passenger or person fil-
ing the informal entry is the owner of 
the articles and that they are for his 
personal use and not for sale or other 
commercial use and provided the Cus-
toms officer concerned is satisfied that 
the articles are of the requisite age. 

(b) Antiques of the age prescribed by 
subheading 9706.00.00, HTSUS, or ad-
mitted under the provisions of para-
graph (e) of this section, shall be ad-
mitted free of duty though repaired or 
renovated. If, however, an antique has 
been repaired with a substantial 
amount of additional material, without 
changing the original form or shape, 
the original and added portions shall be 
appraised and reported as separate en-
tities and the basis for such report 
shall be plainly indicated on the in-
voice by the appraiser. In such cases 
duty shall be assessed on the portion 
added. If the repairs consist of an addi-
tion to an article of a feature which 
changes it substantially from the arti-
cle originally produced, or if the an-
tique portion has otherwise been so 
changed as to lose its identity as the 
article which was in existence prior to 
the time prescribed in subheading 
9706.00.00, HTSUS, the entire article 
shall be excluded from free entry under 
subheading 9706.00.00, HTSUS. 

(c) Except for furniture admitted 
under the provisions of paragraph (e) of 
this section, furniture claimed to be 
free of duty under subheading 
9706.00.00, Harmonized Tariff Schedule 
of the United States (HTSUS) may be 
entered for consumption at any port of 
entry within the customs territory of 
the United States. Furniture as used in 
this section of the regulations is de-
fined as ‘movable articles of conven-
ience or decoration for use in fur-
nishing a house, apartment, place of 
business or accommodation’. This defi-
nition embraces most articles claimed 
to be free of duty as antiques. 

(d) A claim for the free entry of an 
article under subheading 9706.00.00, 
HTSUS on the basis of antiquity may 
be made on the entry, or filed after 
entry at any time prior to liquidation 
of the entry, provided the article has 
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